










Complaint Description 

File a Formal Complaint - Mark Obtinario 
Mobtinario (Wed, 24 Oct 2018 at 10:23 AM) 
I don't know that I know what is supposed to go in this box. 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

I received a mailing in support of the Lewis Country Transit Measure.   

No where on the mailing or the website LewisCountyTransitMeasure.com does it indicate who 
the group is, who paid for the mailing, or where the funds for the organization originated. 

On the website LewisCountyTransitMeasure.com there is no phone number, no address, no 
individual, and no group as to who is operating the website or sent out the mailing. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 
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Interview Summary - Doug Hayden 
Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055 

6/17/19 – 47 Minutes 

On June 17, 2019, Phil Stutzman interviewed Doug Hayden, Executive Director, White Pass 
Community Services Coalition, concerning a complaint filed by Mark Obtinario against officials 
of Lewis County Public Transportation Benefit Area (Twin Transit), PDC Case 43055.  The 
complaint alleged that Twin Transit officials used public facilities to promote Proposition 1, a 
ballot measure on the November 6, 2018 general election ballot, that would have increased the 
sales and use tax by 0.2 % for most residents in east Lewis County to fund transportation 
services that would have included east Lewis County, except for the city of Napavine.  The ballot 
proposition did not pass. 

PDC staff is reviewing documents and interviewing witnesses to determine whether Derrick 
Wojcik-Damers, then-General Manager of Twin Transit, and Bobby Jackson, then-Twin Transit 
Board Member and Lewis County Commissioner, may have violated RCW 42.17A.555 by using 
the public facilities of Twin Transit to promote Proposition 1.  The interview was recorded, and 
an audio file of the interview is being retained in the case file. 

• Doug Hayden became the Executive Director of White Pass Community Services
Coalition (WPCSC) in 1991, when the organization was founded, and continues to serve
in that capacity.  WPCSC is a non-profit corporation dedicated to identifying and
responding to the needs of rural Lewis County residents.

• WPCSC identified a transportation need for rural residents in east Lewis County because
Twin Transit is limited to the twin cities of Centralia and Chehalis.  WPCSC formed
L.E.W.I.S. Mountain Highway Transit (LHMT) to provide bus service to residents in east
Lewis County who need to travel to Centralia or Chehalis for various personal needs.
(L.E.W.I.S. stands for Lewis County East West Information Shuttle.)  WPCSC did not
intend to provide a permanent solution to the transportation needs of east Lewis County
residents.  They were filling a gap, and had a long term goal of having the transportation
needs of Lewis County addressed on a county-wide basis through Twin Transit.

• WPCSC is a non-profit organization and does not have a tax base.  It derived its funding
from Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) grants.  WSDOT
requires grant recipients to provide matching funds, and in early 2017, implemented rules
that required non-profits to increase the amount of their matching funds by 5 percent each
biennium, up to a maximum of 50 percent.

• In 2017, LHMT was paying 10 percent in matching funds, and felt they could possibly
absorb 15 percent in matching funds, but certainly not 20 percent.  In early 2017, Doug
Hayden talked with then-Twin Transit General Manager Rob Lafontaine, and explained
the matching funds problem, stating that if the matching funds requirement was
increased, as expected, LMHT would likely not be able to obtain the WSDOT grant that
provided the majority of the revenue necessary to continue operating LHMT.
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Interview Summary – Doug Hayden 
Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055 
Page 2 

• However, during the 2017 legislative session, an amendment was added to the WSDOT
transportation budget, stating that non-profit organizations were exempt from the
increased matching funds requirement, and that matching funds for non-profits were
capped at 10 percent.  Governor Jay Inslee signed the WSDOT budget bill on May 16,
2017.

• Mr. Hayden said it was common knowledge with non-profits and Public Transportation
Benefit Area (PTBA) agencies, such as Twin Transit, that the legislature had acted to
limit the matching funds for non-profits.  He said Derrick Wojcik-Damers and Bobby
Jackson were at meetings where the new legislation was discussed.

• In April 2018, at a transportation conference convened by the Lewis County Board of
Commissioners, the future of LMHT was discussed.  Mr. Hayden said Bobby Jackson
spoke first and said LMHT transit was going to be shut down because they could no
longer meet the matching funds requirement.  Mr. Hayden said Mr. Jackson’s narrative
was not accurate.  Mr. Hayden said he asked Bobby Jackson at the April 2018 conference
how he was going to address the issue of LMHT’s required matching funds being capped
at 10 percent, and was told, “they would take care of it and handle it.”

• In July 2018, the Lewis County Commissioners placed Proposition 1 on the November 6,
2018 ballot.  The materials and talking points produced by or on behalf of Twin Transit
about Proposition 1, emphasized that LMHT had an uncertain future, and would be going
out of business in mid-2019 if Proposition 1 did not pass.  He said the narrative and
materials about Proposition 1 did not describe LMHT’s ability to continue operating with
the matching funds requirement capped at 10 percent.

• Mr. Hayden said he had a conversation with Tim Payne of Nelsen/Nygaard Consulting
Associates at a transportation conference near the tri-cities in August 2018.  Tim Payne
and Nelsen/Nygaard provided consulting services to Twin Transit concerning expanding
the boundaries of its Public Transit Benefit Area.  Nelsen/Nygaard developed Twin
Transit’s public facing website, identified as LewisCountyTransitMeasure.com, a
brochure that was distributed at meetings with community groups in the affected area,
and a postcard that was mailed to registered voters in the affected area.  Mr. Hayden said
he has known Tim Payne for years, and said when they spoke in August 2018, Mr. Payne
indicated he was aware of the legislative change to cap the matching funds for non-profits
at 10 percent.  Mr. Hayden said Mr. Payne told him at the conference that a website about
Twin Transit’s Public Transportation Benefit Area expansion was already up and
running.  Mr. Hayden noted that the material produced by Tim Payne and
Nelsen/Nygaard on behalf of Twin Transit did not include information about the required
matching funds for non-profits being capped at 10 percent.

• Mr. Hayden said it was frustrating to see Bobby Jackson and Derrick Wojcik-Damers talk
about Proposition 1 by stating or implying that if Proposition 1 failed, LMHT would go
out of business.  He said both men knew he had grant funding and would be able to
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Interview Summary – Doug Hayden 
Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055 
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continue obtaining grant funding since the matching funds had been capped at 10 percent.  
He said Twin Transit should have told the whole story. 
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A recording of the interview of Doug Hayden, conducted June 17, 2019 
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Interview Summary – Derrick Wojcik-Damers 
Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055 

7/2/19 – 30 Minutes 

On July 2, 2019, Phil Stutzman and Alice Fiman interviewed Derrick Wojcik-Damers, then- 
General Manager, Lewis County Public Transportation Benefit Area (Twin Transit), concerning 
a complaint filed by Mark Obtinario against officials of Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055.  The 
complaint alleged that Twin Transit officials used public facilities to promote Proposition 1, a 
ballot measure on the November 6, 2018 general election ballot, that would have increased the 
sales and use tax by 0.2 % for most residents in east Lewis County to fund transportation 
services that would have included east Lewis County, except for the city of Napavine.  The ballot 
proposition did not pass. 

PDC staff is reviewing documents and interviewing witnesses to determine whether Derrick 
Wojcik-Damers, then-General Manager of Twin Transit, and Bobby Jackson, then-Twin Transit 
Board Member and current Lewis County Commissioner, may have violated RCW 42.17A.555 
by using the public facilities of Twin Transit to promote Proposition 1.  The interview was 
recorded, and an audio file of the interview is being retained in the case file. 

• In February 2017, Doug Hayden met with Twin Transit Board Members concerning
financial issues of L.E.W.I.S. Mountain Highway Transit (LMHT) around the WSDOT’s
increased match requirements.  Derrick Wojcik-Damers said he did not start work with
Twin Transit until January 2018.  He said he was told that Mr. Hayden attended a public
board meeting of Twin Transit around February or March 2017.  He said there is an audio
file of that meeting.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said he has listened to the recording and read the notes of the
February 2017 meeting.  He said based on his recollection of listening to the recording
and reading the notes concerning the meeting, Doug Hayden came to Twin Transit and
asked for intervention, that he was no longer going to be able to run his services, without
some sort of drastic sacrifice such as going without an entire salary or subsidizing part of
the service himself, to some extent.  Mr. Hayden told the Twin Transit board it was
becoming cost prohibitive for him to continue the operation, and he was concerned about
the services of East Lewis County going away entirely.

• Derrick Wojcik-Damers became aware in early 2018 that legislation was signed into law
on 5/16/17 capping the WSDOT grant match requirement at 10%.  He said he learned
about the 10% cap as he was going through the process of learning about grant
requirements for non-profits with Nelson/Nygaard, Commissioner Bobby Jackson, and
officials from WSDOT.  According to Mr. Wojcik-Damers, during the February 2017
meeting with Twin Transit officials, Mr. Hayden said even if the match did go to 10%, he
would still struggle.  He said Doug never came back to him, to Bobby Jackson, or to
Twin Transit to say he had changed his mind about needing help.  He said Twin Transit
officials, including himself and Commissioner Jackson, and their liaison at WSDOT,
were still operating under the impression in 2018 that LMHT was going to cease
operations during the summer of 2019.  He said Mr. Hayden did not come back to Twin
Transit or WSDOT and say he had a change in plans and had a money source.  Mr.
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Wojcik-Damers said Shamus Misek is the Community liaison for groups in Lewis 
County.  Her email is MisekS@wsdot.wa.gov. 

• A feasibility study conducted by Nelson/Nygaard after entering into a contract with Twin
Transit in September 2017, showed that expansion services for Twin Transit were largely
feasible.  The Twin Transit Board gave Mr. Wojcik-Damers permission to start working
with Nelson/Nygaard to get information together to send to the public about the
feasibility of expanding services.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers speculated that Nelson/Nygaard probably did not mention the 10%
matching cap for non-profit grant applications because it was not pat of the scope of their
contract with Twin Transit.  He said Nelson/Nygaard was asked to find out if it was
feasible to provide transit services to the whole county.  He said the situation with LMHT
was a catalyst for starting the conversation, but the conversation was bigger than that one
event.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said the plan for LMHT, if Prop. 1 passed, was to expand the
boundary of Twin Transit so that it would include the entirety of Lewis County, with the
exception of the City of Napavine.  It would have provided service in areas not served at
all by Twin Transit.   Mr. Wojcik-Damers said Mr. Hayden’s comment about going out
of business after 20 years started the conversation about the transportation needs in the
Lewis County Public Transportation Benefit Area, but that conversation quickly grew
into other areas of Lewis County that had transit needs.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said according to Doug Hayden, if Prop. 1 passed, he would not
need to obtain WSDOT funding.  Mr. Wojcik-Damers said the conversation he and
Bobby Jackson had with Doug Hayden in February 2018 centered on what a turnover of
operations would look like if Twin Transit were to begin operating LMHT services (i.e.
Would Twin Transit be able to use LMHT equipment and buildings?)

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said between July and October 2018, he and Bobby Jackson
responded to requests to speak about what it would look like if Twin Transit were to
provide service to East Lewis County.  He said they had brochures to hand out to people.
He said his role was to be a resource guide.  He said he was asked to address each city
council in the affected area, which amounted to eight city councils.  He said he was also
asked to speak to a group that promotes tourism.  He said he received approximately 10
invitations to speak about Proposition 1 (e.g. What is this?  What does it mean?  What are
the facts?)

• The brochure was developed as a resource guide for people who contacted Twin Transit
directly about Prop. 1.  It was also used as a handout when explaining a service change to
affected users.  Mr. Wojcik-Damers said he believed the statement in the brochure, “In
addition, White Pass Community Services Coalition has indicated they intend to cease
operation of L.E.W.I.S. Mountain Highway Transit service in mid-2019” was accurate in
2018 when the brochure was created because Doug Hayden never contacted Twin Transit
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to change his February 2017 statement about intending to cease operations in mid-2019,  
after the match amount was capped at 10% on 5/16/17.  He said the reason the statement 
was included in the brochure was because of Nelson/Nygaard.  He said they were asked 
to develop all the material, and to make sure it was strictly factual and not biased.  Mr. 
Wojcik-Damers said Doug Hayden had several opportunities to change his statement 
about whether WPCSC still intended to cease operation of LMHT in mid-2019, in light 
of the legislative cap at 10% on required matching funds, effective 5/16/17, and he did 
not change his 2017 statement of intentions.  Mr. Wojcik-Damers asked why Doug 
Hayden would think Twin Transit would know his plans when he did not share his plans 
with Twin Transit? 

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said he did not ask Doug Hayden to apply for the grant for 2019-
2021, as stated by Mr. Hayden, but told him it would be in his best interest to go ahead
and submit his application for grant funding because if the ballot proposition did not pass,
and grant funds were not applied for and received, there would be no funding for LMHT.
He said it made sense to apply for the grant money because the grant applications were
due in September 2018 while the election was being held in November 2018.  Mr.
Wojcik-Damers said Twin Transit planned to operate the LMHT service if Prop. 1
passed.  He said he did not know if LMHT’s grant money could be transferred to Twin
Transit in the event the grant funds were approved and then the ballot proposition passed
and Twin Transit took over the LMHT route.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said the letters of support signed 8/14/18 by Twin Transit and
8/28/18 by the Lewis County Commissioners were standard letters prepared by Doug
Hayden for their signatures, in support of his grant application for LMHT.

• Concerning why a separate website was created, Mr. Wojcik-Damers said Twin Transit
was cautioned by Nelson/Nygaard that if they put material about Prop. 1 on the Twin
Transit website, it might appear they were supporting the ballot measure.  He said Prop. 1
was not about Twin Transit.  He said Twin Transit did not initiate the ballot measure.  He
said Lewis County initiated the ballot measure, and Twin Transit was the service
provider.  Mr. Wojcik-Damers said Twin Transit is a small agency without expertise in
describing ballot propositions.  He said Nelson/Nygaard was hired to develop material to
explain the ballot measure to the public.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said Nelson/Nygaard developed the material to be used, and then
sent the material to Mr. Wojcik-Damers for review.  He said the material seemed to
match the study conducted by Nelson/Nygaard, and it was approved by Mr. Wojcik-
Damers and Bobby Jackson, who was Chair of the Twin Transit board at the time.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said Twin Transit told Nelson/Nygaard the material they developed
needed to be factual and unbiased, based on their study, and show the feasibility of the
services.  He said Nelson/Nygaard said for informational purposes they needed a
brochure to hand out with their other material when they attended meetings or events to
explain the ballot proposition.
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• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said as a group, they decided that a website would be the best place
to hold all of the data for people who wanted more in-depth information.  Mr. Wojcik-
Damers said he could not recall a conversation about placing sponsorship information on
the website.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said while the future of LMHT started the conversation about the
need for additional transportation services, the conversation changed to include services
for all of Lewis County.  He said the larger part of the conversation was about the
communities of Winlock, Toledo, and other communities that needed transportation
services.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said Nelson/Nygaard set up a powerpoint presentation for him to use
when he went out to talk about the ballot proposition.

• In summary, Mr. Wojcik-Damers said he thinks the attorney’s letter sums up what
occurred.  He said Twin Transit thought they were doing everything in accordance with
the PDC’s established guidelines.  He said he cannot see where Twin Transit officials
violated the law.  He said the material is factual with no action verbs suggesting readers
take certain actions.

• Mr. Wojcik-Damers said the decision to limit the postcard mailing to registered voter
households was to save money.  He said it would be a wasted expense to send the
postcard to someone who could not vote.  He said that was the advice they received from
Nelson/Nygaard.  He said they sent the postcard to all registered voter households, and
not to subgroups of registered voter households.  He said Twin Transit was unaware of
the need to send the postcard to all households, even if there were no registered voters in
the household.  He said Twin Transit followed the advice of Nelson/Nygaard, who they
believed to be the subject matter expert in this area.
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A recording of the interview of Derrick Wojcek-Damers, conducted July 
2, 2019 
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Interview Summary – Bobby Jackson 
Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055 

7/11/19 – 20 Minutes 

On July 11, 2019, Phil Stutzman and Alice Fiman interviewed Bobby Jackson, then-Lewis 
County Public Transportation Benefit Area (Twin Transit) Board Chair, and current Lewis 
County Commissioner.  The interview concerned a complaint filed by Mark Obtinario against 
officials of Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055.  The complaint alleged that Twin Transit officials 
used public facilities to promote Proposition 1, a ballot measure on the November 6, 2018 
general election ballot, that would have increased the sales and use tax by 0.2 % for most 
residents in east Lewis County to fund transportation services that would have included east 
Lewis County, except for the city of Napavine.  The ballot proposition did not pass. 

PDC staff is reviewing documents and interviewing witnesses to determine whether Derrick 
Wojcik-Damers, then-General Manager of Twin Transit, and Bobby Jackson, then-Twin Transit 
Board Member and current Lewis County Commissioner, may have violated RCW 42.17A.555 
by using the public facilities of Twin Transit to promote Proposition 1.  The interview was 
recorded, and an audio file of the interview is being retained in the case file. 

• Bobby Jackson said the original meeting Doug Hayden had about L.E.W.I.S Mountain
Highway Transit (LMHT) was with the board of Twin Transit, of which Bobby Jackson
was chair.  He said at the time of the meeting, Rob LaFontaine was the General Manager
of Twin Transit.  He said Mr. Hayden was looking for help because the amount of the
match he was being required to raise was getting to high.  He said Mr. Hayden told the
Twin Transit it was likely he would have to shut his doors as of June 30, 2019.

• Mr. Jackson said the basic essence of Mr. Hayden’s conversation was to see if Twin
Transit could be of service, could help, and at that board meeting, Twin Transit
determined they would like to look into what that might be.

• Mr. Jackson said he became aware of the legislative action that capped the match
requirement for non-profits at 10%, but could not say exactly when he became aware of
that fact.  He said he learned about the change sometime between when Mr. Hayden
spoke to the Twin Transit board and when the measure went out to voters in 2018.

• Mr. Jackson said he met a couple of times with Twin Transit’s consultant, Tim Payne of
Nelson/Nygaard, when Mr. Payne was meeting with Derrick Wojcik-Damers, General
Manager of Twin Transit to discuss what the information would look like that would be
used to make the community aware of what they were talking about as far as an
expansion of transportation services to the entire county.

• Concerning using a website separate from Twin Transit’s website to explain to the public
the proposed expansion of services to the public, Mr. Jackson said he was not involved in
that decision.  He said it was his understanding that the website was considered, and it
was decided that in order to keep the ballot measure separate from Twin Transit a
separate website was needed.  They wanted the website to be separate to keep it

PDC Exhibit 7 
Page 1 of 2



informational.  He said Nelson/Nygaard recommended the separate website.  Mr. Jackson 
said he was not sure why the website did not include sponsor identification. 

• Mr. Jackson said the brochure was handed out at different city council meetings in order
to inform the public about the ballot measure that was coming.  He said more times than
not, he went with Derrick Wojcik-Damers to speak about the ballot measure.  He said
most of the groups were city councils, but the spoke to a couple of senior centers.  He
said they presented what was in the brochure.  Mr. Jackson said a powerpoint was used at
some of the presentations.

• Mr. Jackson said he was not asked to approve sending the postcard mailing to registered
voter households.  He said he was not involved in the day-to-day decisions or the
approval of the website or the postcard.

• Mr. Jackson said Doug Hayden did not come back to Twin Transit in 2018 to say
anything had changed since 2017 concerning his intention to close the services of LMHT
by June 30, 2019.

• Mr. Jackson said he did not reach out to Doug Hayden because he was not given any
indication that anything had changed.

• Mr. Jackson said he was not involved in the construction of the FAQ sheet that said local
match requirements for rural mobility grants, currently at 10%, will be increasing in
future years.  However, he said that was an understanding he had, that it was capped at
the moment, but it was likely to increase in subsequent years.  He said that based on
conversations he had with Derrick Wojcik-Damers, there was an anticipation that while
the 10% cap was put in place during the 2017 legislative session, it would likely not stay
that way.  He said that was his basic understanding, but he had nothing to do with what
ended up on FAQ sheet.

• Mr. Jackson said the letter signed by the Lewis County Commissioners was a standard
letter that went out each year.  He said if Prop. 1 had passed, the plan was for Twin
Transit to become the sole operator in Lewis County, and Twin Transit would absorb the
operation of LMHT.  He said that was the discussion Twin Transit had with Doug
Hayden.

• Mr. Jackson said the postcard mailer said if Prop. 1 fails, the future of L.E.W.I.S.
Mountain Highway Transit would be uncertain.  Mr. Jackson said he had a conversation
with the President of White Pass Community Services Coalition, the operator of
L.E.W.I.S. Mountain Highway Transit, in 2018, after the November 8, 2018 election, and
was told it was the board’s understanding that LMHT would be ceasing operations by the
end of June 2019, which is what is stated in the Twin Transit brochure.

• Mr. Jackson said it was his understanding that LMHT did not close 6/30/19, and that they
received their WSDOT funding for the 2019-2021 period.
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A recording of the interview of Bobby Jackson, conducted July 11, 2019 
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Interview Summary – Tim Payne 
Twin Transit, PDC Case 43055 

7/12/19 – 52 Minutes 

On July 12, 2019, Phil Stutzman interviewed Tim Payne, Principal, Nelson Nygaard Consulting 
Services concerning a complaint filed by Mark Obtinario against officials of Lewis County 
Public Transportation Benefit Area (LCPTBA or PTBA), known as Twin Transit, PDC Case 
43055.  The complaint alleged that Twin Transit officials used public facilities to promote 
Proposition 1, a ballot measure on the November 6, 2018 general election ballot, that would have 
increased the sales and use tax by 0.2 % for most residents in east Lewis County to fund 
transportation services that would have included east Lewis County, except for the city of 
Napavine.  The ballot proposition did not pass. 

PDC staff is reviewing documents and interviewing witnesses to determine whether Derrick 
Wojcik-Damers, then-General Manager of Twin Transit, and Bobby Jackson, then-Twin Transit 
Board Member and Lewis County Commissioner, may have violated RCW 42.17A.555 by using 
the public facilities of Twin Transit to promote Proposition 1.  The interview was recorded, and 
an audio file of the interview is being retained in the case file. 

• During the Spring of 2017, Nelson Nygaard (NN) responded to a Request for Proposal
(RFP) issued by Twin Transit.  NN provided a scope of work in its response.  Nothing
happened initially, and then in the fall of 2017, NN entered into a contract with a slightly
revised scope of work.

• The scope of work had two parts:  (1) Conduct a feasibility study about expanding the
Twin Transit service area.  (2) Study the cost of expanding the service area outside of the
current service area, which is the cities of Centralia and Chehalis.  (3) Determine
potential revenue sources (e.g. fares, sales tax revenue, etc.) outside of the cities of
Centralia and Chehalis to pay for an expansion of transit services to rural areas in Lewis
County outside of Centralia and Chehalis.  NN concluded there would be insufficient
revenue from fares to pay for increased service to the rural parts of Lewis County.  The
work was done in late 2017 and early 2018.

• In April 2018, a Public Transportation Improvement Conference was held  that passed a
resolution to expand the Twin Transit boundaries.  In July 2018, the Lewis County
Commissioners passed a resolution to place a measure on the ballot in November 2018 to
increase the sales tax in rural areas of Lewis County, except in the City of Napavine, to
pay for the proposed expansion.  From July to November 2018, there was a buildup to the
election.  During the July to November timeframe, NN started helping produce material
to explain the study, for the website in March or April 2018, on  behalf of the Lewis
County Commissioners, because the Commissioners were responsible for taking any
official actions.  Once the Lewis County Commissioners decided to put the measure on
the ballot, NN began developing materials to explain the ballot measure.  Mr. Payne said
the November 2018 election was really an annexation election, because voters were being
asked whether they wanted to be included within the boundaries of the LCPTBA,
knowing it would cost them a 0.2% sales tax increase, as opposed to a proposed sales tax
increase for an existing boundary area.  This was an election to add area to the PTBA,
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and because a uniform tax rate is required for all areas of a PTBA, the additional area 
being added by the ballot measure was required to match the existing sales tax rate of 
0.2%.  He said the election was really about annexation and not about a proposed the tax 
rate.  The tax rate in the PTBA was not changing.  Rather, the ballot measure was asking 
voters to approve increasing the area included in the PTBA, to include an area in East 
Lewis County, excluding the City of Napavine. 

• The NN contract for services was with Twin Transit, not with the Lewis County
Commissioners.  NN created a website for Twin Transit to publicize the ongoing results
of its study, starting in March or April 2018, well before the Lewis County
Commissioners decided to pass a resolution to put a proposal before voters in November
2018.  Initially, NN conferred with TT about what to put on the website.

• Mr. Payne said he advised TT to confer with the Lewis County Prosecutor on issues
related to ballot propositions, including activities officials can and cannot do.  He said
initially, TT expressed an interest in conducting a poll to determine whether households
would support a sales tax increase to pay for expanded transit services in a larger PTBA,
but Mr. Payne explained to them that past PDC cases have found that such a poll would
be a direct violation of RCW 42.17A.555.  He said TT then asked what they could do,
and he told them they had a duty and a responsibility to share unbiased information, and
to make sure the information that is shared with the public is unbiased, TT should filter it
through the Lewis County Prosecutor’s office.  Mr. Payne said he did not know how
much TT officials sought the advice of the Lewis County Prosecutor’s office.  Mr. Payne
said he has worked in the past with public agencies on staying in compliance with RCW
42.17A.555, and said he “knows the rules backwards, forward, and inside out.”  He said
he was familiar with the PDC’s Interpretation 04-02, Guidelines for Local Government
Agencies in Election Campaigns.

• Mr. Payne said he discussed with TT officials their options for using a website to inform
the public about the ballot proposition.  He said the first option was to use an existing
website.  Another option was to obtain a new URL and website.  He said the decision to
create a new website was made by TT officials.  He said he did not know why TT
officials made this decision.  He said it is common for agencies to set up a separate
website for a particular project.   He said the decision was communicated to him by
Derrick Wojcik-Damers.  Mr. Payne said he understood that the TT website was
managed by a third party vendor, and they wanted to have more instantaneous content
access for this website, which is in part why they decided to set up a separate website that
could be updated by NN.  He said TT wanted to be able to put documents up easily and
make them available to the public as they went forward.

• When asked why the website did not clearly identify who was responsible for its content,
Mr. Payne said he thought that was an oversight.  He said he thought TT believed it was
obvious the documents were from TT, and people would understand that the website was
a TT website, and that an identifying logo was not needed.  He said he recognizes that the
website should have been identified as being a TT website.  Mr. Payne it is common for
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groups to set up a separate website for a project, and it is not common to duplicate the 
brand of the group or agency on the website.  He said if they had decided to identify who 
was responsible for the website, they would have needed a discussion about whether to 
identify the responsible party as TT or Lewis County.  He said the website started out as 
an informational website about the project, the possibility of expanding the boundaries of 
TT, before a ballot measure even existed, and later morphed into an informational 
website about the ballot proposition.  He acknowledged that TT and NN should have 
been more careful to publicly identify the website with a particular public entity.   

• Mr. Payne said before the Lewis County Commissioners passed a resolution to place a
measure on the ballot, the website contained an executive summary of the study and the
full study itself.  He said after there was a ballot measure, the website included
information explaining the public expansion proposal, here is what it is, here is what it
does, etc.  He said TT created content for the website that was also put in printed
materials, including the postcard that was mailed and the brochure that was distributed at
meetings and events, including the Southwest Washington Fair at a booth operated by
TT.

Lewis Mountain Highway Transit   

• Tim Payne said he met with Doug Hayden with Lewis Mountain Highway Transit during
the feasibility study in 2018.  He said the board of White Pass Community Services
Coalition (WPCSC) that operated Lewis Mountain Highway Transit took an official
action in 2017 stating that it was their intent to cease operations as of June 30, 2019.  He
said that information was relayed to TT in the Spring of 2017 which is one of the things
that spurred TT to look at this whole issue of expanding the area of the PTBA.  He said
TT  had looked at this issue in the past, and had decided not to proceed, but decided to
look at the issue again, and resulted in TT issuing an RFP in the Spring of 2017.

• Doug Hayden met with TT officials in the Spring of 2017 because the Department of
Transportation (DOT) had announced that the match requirement for non-profit entities,
like White Pass Community Services Coalition, with respect to the 2017-2019 budget,
were going to be subjected to an ever-increasing match requirement for the DOT Rural
Mobility Grants, and that the match requirement would eventually reach 50 percent of the
DOT grant.  He said the White Pass Community Services Coalition board became aware
of this information, and sometime between late 2016 and early 2017, they took some kind
of action to state their intention to cease operations because they did not believe they
could raise that kind of local money to meet the match requirement to continue receiving
the DOT Rural Mobility Grant funding.

• Concerning the legislation signed by the Governor on May 16, 2017 to cap the match
requirement for non-profit entities at 10 percent, Mr. Payne said he thought that action
took place during the 2018 legislative session when the Supplemental Transportation
budget was passed.  He said he understood there was a growing concern among non-
profit entities about the increase in the match requirement, and that in 2018, action was
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taken to cap the match requirement for non-profit entities at 10 percent.  He said he 
understood that the legislature did not take action, but that this was a policy decision on 
the part of DOT officials.   

• Mr. Payne was asked why the NN study did not mention that the match requirement had
been capped for non-profit entities like WPCSC.  Mr. Payne said the future viability of
WPCSC’s Lewis Mountain Highway Transit services was affected by more than the
match requirement.  He said, for example, that other than the drivers, Lewis Mountain
Highway Transit is Doug Hayden.  He said Mr. Hayden maintains the buses, he is
actively involved in the operation, and has been since the beginning of the service.  He
said Doug Hayden and the operators (drivers) are the entirely of the operation.  He said in
addition to the increased match requirement, Doug Hayden is getting ready to retire, and
the future of Lewis Mountain Highway Transit, without Doug Hayden, is uncertain.
Therefore, TT thought it was incumbent on them to evaluate whether TT should become
involved in the future delivery of this service for rural residents of Lewis County.  Mr.
Payne stated that after the match requirement was capped at 10 percent for non-profit
entities, WPCSC did not change its statement about intending to cease operations as of
June 30, 2019.  He said TT had an agreement with Lewis Mountain Highway Transit that
Lewis Mountain Highway Transit would continue to provide its services with the
understanding that if TT was able to take over the service at a later date, based on the
ballot measure passing and its service area being increased, then TT would apply to have
the grant transferred from WPCSC to TT.

• Mr. Payne said the postcard mailer was created around late June or early July 2018.  He
was asked why the postcard mailer did not mention that the match requirement had been
capped at 10 percent to indicate that the operation of Lewis Mountain Highway Transit
was no longer in jeopardy.  He said it was not on the radar of NN that the match
requirement being capped at 10 percent had changed Lewis Mountain Highway Transit’s
stated intent to cease operations as of June 30, 2019.  He said the change in the
supplemental budget was generally known by the affected non-profit entities, but this
change was not announced by DOT to the general public.

• Mr. Payne said he met with Doug Hayden in February or March 2018, and he was still
talking about the match requirement increasing.  Mr. Payne said he believe the match was
not capped at 10 percent until May 2018.  Mr. Payne said if the match had been capped at
10 percent at the time NN wrote its report, and if NN knew about the cap, they would
have written about it in their report.

• Tim Payne said he believed NN did its best to provide TT with an objective statement of
facts about the ballot proposition, based on what NN knew at the time it produced ballot
proposition information for TT.

Postcard Mailing 

• Tim Payne said the decision to send the postcard to all registered voters (a subgroup) was
approved by TT.  He said it was done as an efficiency measure.  He said the idea was to
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send the postcard to people who would actually have a chance to vote on the measure.  
He said TT decided to send only one postcard to each household, even if multiple voters 
resided at the same household.   

• Mr. Payne said the intent of the postcard was to tell the recipient what the ballot measure
was about.  He said the timing of mailing the postcard was about one month beyond what
they wanted to do.  He said this occurred because they had extreme difficulty with a
printer that had been recommended to NN by TT.  He said TT eventually had to pull the
plug on that printer and find a new printer at the last minute.  He said he told Derrick
Wojcik-Damers it did not look good to be sending out the TT postcard at the same time
ballots were being mailed to registered voters.  He said NN had intended for TT to send
out the agency’s postcard in late August or early September to give recipients time to
think about the issue, but due to the problem with the initial printer, that was not possible.
Mr. Payne said this problem was not intentional, but was entirely accidental.  He said the
postcard was not sent to residents in Centralia or Chehalis, even though those residents
live within the boundaries of the PTBA, because they were not allowed to vote on the
ballot proposition.

• Mr. Payne said Derrick Wojcik-Damers and Bobby Jackson were aware that the TT
postcard was sent only to households with registered voters.  He said the intent of sending
out the postcard was to make sure recipients knew what the ballot measure was all about,
and to give voters a variety of information that would similar to what they might see in a
voter information pamphlet.

• Mr. Payne said he became aware of the 10 percent cap for non-profit entities about
November 2018 after the election was held.  He said the Chief Counsel of the Joint
Transportation committee of the state legislature asked him in November 2018 if he was
aware of the 10 percent cap for non-profit entities.  Mr. Payne confirmed that when he
drafted the postcard mailer for TT, he was not aware of the 10 percent cap.

Final Comments 

• Mr. Payne said he supported the prohibition against

• He said based on his input and conversations with Derrick Wojcik-Damers and Bobby
Jackson there was no intent on the part of NN to sway t, and if that is what they want to
do they will vote positively, and if it is not what they want to do, they will vote
negatively, but let them be the decision-makers, don’t try to influence them.

• Mr. Payne said he was aware that Derrick and Bobby met several times with the
Transportation Choices Coalition to mount a pro-campaign, but he was not part of that
effort.  He said Derrick and Bobby did not try to advocate for the ballot proposition
through the materials produced by NN for TT.
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A recording of the interview of Tim Payne, conducted July 12, 2019 
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